- 10 and this fund shall be reimbursed by the department, agency, bureau,
- association or institution making use of the aircraft.
- If any surplus accrues to said revolving fund in excess of the original 12
- 13 appropriation for which there is no anticipated need or use, the governor
- 14 shall order such surplus to be reverted to the general fund.

Approved May 14, 1969.

CHAPTER 85

HERBERT HOOVER DAY

H F 95

AN ACT to designate Herbert Hoover Day as a recognition day.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- The Sunday which falls on or nearest the tenth day of
- 2 August of each year is hereby designated as Herbert Hoover Day, which 3
- shall be a recognition day in honor of the late President Herbert Hoover. The governor is hereby authorized and requested to issue annually a proc-
- lamation designating such Sunday as Herbert Hoover Day and calling
- on the people and officials of the state of Iowa to commemorate the life
- and principles of Herbert Hoover, to display the American flag, and to hold
- appropriate services and ceremonies.

Approved February 21, 1969.

CHAPTER 86

LEGAL PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

H. F. 258

AN ACT to provide for uniform annual observances of certain legal public holidays on Mondays, and for other purposes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. The following are legal public holidays:
- 1. New Year Day, January first. 2
- 3 2. Lincoln's Birthday, February twelfth.
- Washington's Birthday, the third Monday in February.
 Memorial Day, the last Monday in May.
 Independence Day, July fourth. 4
- 5
- 6
- 7 6. Labor Day, the first Monday in September.
- 7. Veterans Day, the fourth Monday in October. 8
- 9 8. Thanksgiving Day, the fourth Thursday in November.
- 9. Christmas Day, December twenty-fifth. 10
- Sec. 2. Subsection twenty-three (23) of section four point one (4.1),
- Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3

- 3 1. By striking from line sixteen (16) the following: "the twenty-second 4 day of Febru-".
- 5 2. By striking from line seventeen (17) the words "ary, the thirtieth day 6 of May" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the third Monday in February, the last Monday in May".

3. By striking from line eighteen (18) the final word "the".

- 9 4. By striking from line nineteen (19) the words "eleventh day of No-10 vember" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the fourth Monday in 11 October, the fourth Thursday in November".
- 1 Sec. 3. Section thirty-one point seven (31.7), Code 1966, is hereby 2 amended as follows:

1. By striking from line three (3) the words "eleventh day of".

- 2. By striking from line four (4) the word "November" and inserting in bieu thereof the words "fourth Monday in October".
- 1 Sec. 4. This Act shall take effect on January 1, 1971.

Approved April 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 87

INTEREST RATES

S. F. 549

AN ACT relating to interest rates for bonds and other obligations issued by public corporations and for certain special assessments for local public improvements.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Section 1. Section thirty-seven point six (37.6), Code 1966, is hereby

2 amended by adding at the end thereof the following new sentence:

- 3 "Such bonds shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding six percent per 4 annum."
- 1 Sec. 2. Section one hundred eleven A point six (111A.6), Code 1966, is 2 hereby amended by striking from line ninety (90) the word "five" and in-3 serting in lieu thereof the word "six".
- SEC. 3. Section two hundred eighty A point twenty (280A.20), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six".
- 1 Sec. 4. Section three hundred thirty point seven (330.7), Code 1966, 2 is hereby amended by striking from line eighteen (18) the word "five" 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six".
- 1 Sec. 5. Section three hundred thirty point fourteen (330.14), Code 2 1966, is hereby amended by inserting in line forty-eight (48) after the period 3 the following new sentence:

4 "Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of this section shall bear inter-5 est at a rate not exceeding seven percent per annum."

1 Sec. 6. Section three hundred thirty point sixteen (330.16), Code 1966, 2 is hereby amended by striking from line twenty-eight (28) the word "five" 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six".